TB609-NS02

IWTOMES » & 3 5 &

The Engine Specialist INSTALLATION MANUAL

EXPRENIE] [

TIWFAR=) L\ I5—F vk EXPREME Ti

FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER KIT EXPREME Ti

BE

APPLICATION NISSAN FAIRLADY Z Z34/370Z NISSAN FAIRLADY Z Z33/350Z
& TB6090-NS02A TB6090-NS04A

PART NUMBER

¥20125F LI DFIEY XA TIIFEY TSN ER A, TOMELY XA TEOHAZETTHLET,
MNOT COMPATIBLE WITH 2012 onwards stock mid Y pipe, TOMEI mid Y pipe Recommended.

B4z / INDEX

P2 HBXE ]

p
P7  English ]

COFUFTOMEIERZES BV LIFWNZE FIEITHYMNESTEVET,
CHERARICCORAZEEIBRADIZAELIBELESL,
BHATEo-HI T CIRY BB DIBFTICKEIREL TEEW,
BRAZICEMTOSIRFEED Y FoTIESEL,
EEBEA—N—DORTIIEHEEEENDEITHVET . KRELEHE THENIESLY,

FEGERICKVERSELGE B TEIERZEVNRET DT,
HoMLHT T EIIZEL,

RFEEHRTRYMA TEENDB R I REELT EEHRABELIZSL,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner’s own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




HEAABERE Fiona HEAR->TLNAHSHEEIS,

AL —)

A IATA (1)

k(1)

N o oo
AN —_—

e N\ o o ISUSHRILE S s

= Y ALY —/I\RTN— (1) - I5001yk
M8L=25(1)/ 10 oy /

M6 L=10(1) (1), M6(3)

AL184TB (1) RTVT @) £

,,-‘/’7\’.;\\ .

\\/féﬁ\ \ \ \ozser?

<)

YSUTNUR () REURILE (3) o

HHoURLTa—H—(1)

([EXEPREMIE] T}

RILF R L—AR—Z k EXPREME TiXTvh—(2)

X™(%z34/370Z

| #ZRIPRELTEE mysticiFassEcy,
B—REHFATIE—RK mrLOLUTF BEHFEEE H/\URRYJL

A

B CORKEGBAEEHRICEAHLIFHRBEICDOVNTEEH-EDTT,
EEOEEOFIECOVTIEEEBEA—D—RTOEMBEEEE RS,

B ARG EHEREBATT . Y—FIMED QB TR EVFAEShER TEAL TSN,

B AEGORYFFIIRBOESIRIET, BERELOLBHE LI AT oOTEEN,

BNESTHERUNNDHEREEPOHIEEN FEGE LV TV VEREBTHBNLAHYET
B AEGORYFFICHEGRBRDRBEORICITIEENLIGEESFY ., BELNEMALNT

{FEZEVW AHEH SV, TVOUERIETHBALHYET

B ARSERYM TR, BYETE, REEEFALTEEEL,
CERIZESHRWNEFMNCDEAYBEIRTT .

o 4
= B

=

B AHSEORYFFRIVOUELIT. TFY —RA AT LN ITHR KRB TIT o TS,

B BRDORFEICLYEBMmOWE - KKAR AR, K- BLERANEELE LA
BN H S0, BAERERDEY T IXHERICT >TSS,



1. HETFY—XTITS—DORYSL

A SCTRBINTVRDEHBFIETY . BT RBEEELESBLANS, BEL TS,

1. NyT)—IAFRHEFERYHNT,
2. BUR—IIS5— AMIUIXITT—ERYHNT,
3. AT IS5—HA. ERBIOIYIURSNA—EFNEFARYSNT,

2. Y9 UFLTa—H—RYFITROMT |

B AREREIRBEDOY IR Ta—H—2EATEHILIC&Y . BEEIRMBICRET HEAHEET,

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2
& (/
SV NGE
\ ) -
Q\/ Q) \\i\
HER HER

EOEFTIHEAVELETES, ZEOEFTIHERAVEETES, PTEMINBETT,

A

B T—IILIVRIZEHOMNLOHIRY M IFRM14FRBLTILNET A, MODE 20DRETTHEAHASINDEAS.
W TREMIEEEZSEITEMIEZEL T, BRI IORLTa—Y—Z2BEEL TS,
& . MODE 11DRETIIZFDFEFFESFERTETTN, BMIETSIETIYREICTHERWEETET

A

B COMIZTELEVMVES, BRERORFICIYRE - BDERANHESRABIANBYES,
B FE YL —T— IR DOER - RIBASAEISBELHBYES,

AN =x
B L EOEERE LT &S,
1. ALY —REBIZTYB B ASENESIZOIRETRET 5,

g
Of

g

r--3
=

2. T IURIREKYRERND N TS ERERERT S, (F#EE15mm)
3. HOURLT1a—H—2%2BELAHFNRNBEE 4—EY—F T TS, 257

4. BHENEEDE. RIVRILIME- 7500 FYMMOTH IV RLTa—Y—%2BET 5,
ZOFE, FoFCITELRAFTFN TSN, Y IOURLTa—H—REEBENEEE
(15mmiZE) 1ZH 2D . RIEFIZHERET 5, (REY—F VI NERSR)
XARAVRILIMG, 752D FyMefE A,



RHIT—FIME

YHOURLTa—H—
#RAF 1T

YOVFLTFa—Y—0OmYfFFRE 52—

HOURLT a—Y—DHBEERR (BYH T REA—DTF— LT RHEA S 15mm)

g k \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ At
m,m -\K‘“’“ DI
5. TUA—RYNIZTI—F T D EA—IZTREHIT5,
6. TNTLELESITHNIED6.5mmIZE (MERILEAADH A X)IZTRHITMIEIT,
7. MIL=ARILRRIZIRADRILIME - 750 P F v MeEERY 1. BIE T 5.
8. BE.YIURLTa—H—7IEZFRERAL. 3y BLRBRICAHITMIETES,
9. ETORBITMIKRTHR. T—ILIVRELUVYIURLTa—H—0/N\URYZEITI,

10 NURERET B,




3. TOMEl JILFR=HLRI5—XyFORY T

(BEROEENER]IFREBMOEEENITHDEYTY,

<*yrEHRERERAERENLY >
®&
DAL 14 TA Sl ALY —/\UR
QA1 34TB INHF AL Y—RUES5/3—
ALY — W75 PRIV M8
@[H R vk @ 72504y M8
® 752+ vk M10 [20.0~28.0N*m (2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
[34.0~39.0N"m (3.5~4.0kgf-m)] DI RLTa—H—
®952F 713 F[25.0N*m (2.6kgf—m)] BlARZRILE M6
DRFYY B 7522y M6 [8.0~12.0N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

KERICSESNDE D ITEFBDORILER L—RAR—R N EHL, FEEFEOEBZEHLELTTSL,

X[X1Ez34/370Z

[£%&EFIE]
1. AUNRATALERD ) & HEDITFOFYMI0(LR®) ZFERAUREA T 5.
D, ZABD/IRAT Ay N—H LRIFERCKSICERY 15,
XABART YN ER®) ., 7500 FyMI0O(ERIG) ERT 5,

2. AMUNATB(ER)ZISTINUR (ER®) E&BL. BT DRTIV T Ty OMEBESLA
FATITIB LS, AL TA(LED) IZZELRAL , RIS IT—N\UA—ZEmY 15,
XEABITUTNUR(EEE®) EA,

3. ALY —(ERQ)IZHFUTNUR(ER®) E@EL.

ATV GITVOFBESUMNEITIZHE LI, A4 TB(LRQ) IZZELRAL,
XAABISVTNUR (EROE) EA,
HALUH—DTVAT—INETIKBESITEFLTTELY,

4 Hav Y —NUR(ER®)ICH ALY —/IURSNA—(LERO@) #BmY T,
ALY —IEEMF FHEOKSIITEELENS, TXY —RMNUH—ICRYRF TS,
XAABY ALY —NUR(ER®) ., AL —/\UR513—(LEEO)

25 TRV (ERD) . 752y (ERD) #EA,

5. BREDHVIT SV RITEELLENS, BN SIERIZEAFEDOEITS,
ALY D500 FyMI0E Sy (ERI®) [34~39N-m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
750 FyhMeERs  (LEBR) [20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
95T INURER S (ER®) [25N*m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. AUINATAGED) . A4 TBEHIEQ) - (LU H—(FTER) D

EEISRTV T ERYH 5,
XABRTVLYT (FIED) ER.



AN xx
4.

B EAZEEDV)TSURD, FEDHEWEFHERLTHORBOEITOTLIEELY,
BH.EMBEAXRZEICEYTREIIT IR ELNENES (.
LRI HF—RARINATORYSITRILNE R ENENTEEIEED .
KADEFBD)TIREERLI=E .. KEEOHL TS,

[ | 775—[:;‘93ﬁ‘UEfJ“ﬁ%LT:ﬁﬁE'GﬁFﬁ?"%)&\ FENOBETD
BRELRYET, BiftT& I T RREZ T TS0,

W EF-FRIRRICKY., BIESRIICHRENRSTREESAHYET,
WWEIZHU T, BRI EREFIToTESLY,

7. BREIZGLT, YoV RLTa—3—0ORYFFITETES,

MAABDYYIURLTa—H— GR—SEFH®D)
REVRILIMEGER—UFh®) |
TS50 CRILEME BR—C @)
FETRILY [8~12N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

A

1]

-3
[=]

WY OURLTa—H—ZRYMRH-FE GBEETETHLEVTTSL,
BARBEOMRIENHYET .
B Y UURLTa—H—DOREIL. Y77 AZKETIT>TTSL,

8. NyT =T A+ RIHFFEIY TS

| 4 MYHHERORER

1. BEIZTFEAGD BEHRT S,
2. TUDUEIRBIL. TARYL T o#92500rpmIZEE TEHEE LT REENGULLERT S,
- TANEFTETVD BEEACEEENGVNERT 5.

&

A x:

B EBEAOCTELIHLHEEEDET . AIHR I BELEEDRRLELS26H. BRITEEIC
ToTLEELY,

B ESRENALHDE., HEDETOHRSARCLIDEFRCTREESGYREIETT,

B ETHICEEZRECSALELICETEP L, BEEToTESU,

B ZDETEEEZTIEEF. TXFJ—A AT LANTDIZAZIREETIToTEEL,

HHBRDOFEEENELTWDEEIE, TVCUEZBRHET ., EFEEICIEERKREL.
FDFERICHESTLESLY,

A »x

B AGZEEBRLEE, ERARICE S TRIV O HEICKRELGER LA HEBENHYFET .
FERE. IOOUDOREEHERL. BREISGLTENLOBEREBEZT>TIZAL,

w

1]



| KIT CONTENTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

SILENCER (1)

MAIN PIPE B (1) SPRING (4) GASKET (1)
@

| e, D 2

( /rj SILENCER BAND RUBBER (1)  FLANGE BOLT  FLAGE NUT

M8 L=25 (1)/ M10 (2) /
SILENCER BAND (1)

M6 L=10(1) o M8 (1)/

T

N & SOUND REDUGER (1)
) [EXPRERETTT

BOLT SMOOTH PASTE(1) EXPREME Ti STICKER(2)

Z34/370Z version pictured above.

| REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

M General Maintenance Tools B Torque Wrenth M Survice Manual M Hand Drill
M Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit M Safety Gear

A CAUTION

M This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

B This product is designed to be used for off road competition purposes only.

M This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
M Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.
M Do not use excessive force when attaching or removing components as this may damage the item.

B When installing, use the appropriate tools and safety gear to avoid injury.

A WARNING

B This product is to be installed only when both the engine and engine bay are cold.

M Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage.



1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details please refer to the vehicles
official factory service manual.

1. Disconnect the car's negative battery terminal.
2. Remove both the center muffler section and the main muffler.

3. Disconnect the rubber mounts from the right and front—left side of the main muffler.

2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES FOR THE SOUND REDUCER |

M The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

Q\/

Reference bolt Reference bolt

Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts

and bolt holes.
A WARNING

H The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place

as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

A WARNING

M Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.
M This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

A CAUTION

m Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance

when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.

2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).
3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.

4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
XPARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut M6.



MARKING THE ADDITIONAL BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS

A —

Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole (Std. 15mm.

Temporarily insert
the sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT
(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center) |

\\.‘\‘\\q\\'\\\\"

Wm \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

ot
\\\\\\\\\\

Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.

After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

= © © N o o

0 Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.




| 3. INSTALLING THE TOMEI FULL TITANIUM EXHASUT

[Tllustration of the mounting position of each bolt & gasket]
The installation of the supplied parts are as shown below.

<Included components & torque specs.> ® &:

(D|MAIN PIPE A SILENCER BAND

(2 |MAIN PIPE B (9|SILENCER BAND RUBBER

(@|SILENCER ASSY FLANGE BOLT M8

@ |GASKET @ FLANGE NUT M8

® FLANGE NUT M10 [20.0~28.0N*m (2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
[34.0~39.0N*m (3.5~ 4.0kgf~m)] [SOUND REDUCER

®|CLAMP BAND [25.0N-m (2.6kgf-m)] 19[BUTTON BOLT M6

(D |SPRING 1D)|FLANGE NUT M6 [8.0~12.0N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

¥ Apply the Bolt smooth paste (included) to the parts which will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps prevent the parts from sticking and/or becoming seized.

3Z34/370Z version pictured above.

[Installation Procedure]
1. Test fit the Main Pipe A with the included M10 Flange nuts.

Ensure that the stopper on the Main Pipe A is facing up.
¥ Use the supplied gasket (@),shown above ) with the M10 Flange Nut (B),shown above).

2. Fit one of the Clamp Bands to the Main Pipe B. Next, attach the Main Pipe B to the Main Pipe A
whilst ensuring all spring hooks align parallel to one another.
The Muffler Hanger should also be attached at this stage.
Y Use the included Clamp Band (®), shown above).

3. Fit the second Clamp Band to the Silencer assembly and attach to the Main Pipe B.
Ensure all spring hooks align parallel to one another.
Y¥Use the included Clamp Band (&), shown above).

A Position the Silencer Assembly with the embossed logo facing down.

4. Fit the Silencer Rubber to the Silencer Band. Now carefully mount the silencer
to the exhaust hanger so as not to scratch it.

¥ Use the Silencer Band (®, shown above) , Silencer Band Rubber ((9), shown above)
with the M8 Flange Bolts ((0, shown avobe) , and Flange Nuts (), shown avobe).

5. Ensuring sufficient clearance is maintained, tighten down the bolts in order starting from the front.

Torque Specs Flange Nut M10 (®),Shown above) [34~39N-m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
Flange Nut M8 (@,Shown above) [20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
Clamp Band (®,Shown above) [25N+*m(2.6kgf-m)]

10



6. Connect the Main Pipe A/B, Main Pipe B and Silencer Assembly with the Spring Mounts.
¥ Use the Springs included in the kit (), Previous Page).

A CAUTION

M This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

M This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
M This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
M Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

M Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

M Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

7. The sound reducer can also be installed if required.
3 Sound Reducer accessories (12)
Button Bolt M6 ((13)
Flange Nut M6 ({9)
Tightening torque [8~12 N=m (0.8~ 1.2kgf-m)

A\ warninG

M Using the sound reducer at high speed or high RPM could
cause damage to the component(s)

M Only install or remove the sound reducer when the engine and exhaust are cool
to avoid injury.

8. Reconnect the car’s negative battery terminal.

| 4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm to check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check for abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A\ e

H Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

M Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

M If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
M Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.
H Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/

broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

H Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

11



wroMmer

The Engine Specialist

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
Phone : +1-949-855-6577
www.lomeiusa.com

OPEN : Monday-Friday
(National holidays and public holidays excluded)

10:00 - 19:00 PST

12




